AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A CITY ) ORDINANCE BILL NO. 34 for 1976 LIBRARY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.) ORDINANCE NO. 1005

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A City Library is hereby established in the City of Lebanon.

Section 2. The Lebanon City Library shall be governed by the Lebanon City Council. A five member library advisory board shall be appointed by the City Council. Persons presently serving on the City Library Board shall serve the remaining portion of their terms. All subsequent appointments shall be for a term of four (4) years, which shall begin on the 1st day of July in the year appointment is made. Vacancies or resignations shall be filled by appointment to fill the unexpired term.

Section 3. No person shall hold appointment as a member of the library board for more than two full consecutive terms, but any person may be appointed again to the board after an interval of one year.

Section 4. The library board shall each year between July 1 and July 31 meet and organize by the election of a chairman. The librarian shall serve as secretary to the library board and keep the records of its actions.

Section 5. The library board shall advise the City Council in the following:

- (1) Selecting the librarian.
- (2) Formulating rules and policies for the governance of the library.
- (3) Preparing an annual budget for submission to the City Council.
- (4) Acceptance, use and expenditure of any real or personal property or funds donated to the Lebanon City Library,

except that each donation shall be administered in accordance with its terms, and all property or funds shall be held in the name of the City of Lebanon.

(5) Such other activities as the City Council may assign.

Section 6. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 13th day of July, 1976.

Mr. Scroggie Songales

ATTEST:

Deputy Recorder